or loss (Standards requirement)
1,268,879

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (Held for sale)

18,553,887 Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss (Standards requirement)

18,553,887

Debt securities issued Financial assets measured
at amortised cost

140,920,240 Financial assets measured
at amortised cost

140,920,240

153

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

The following financial assets has been reclassified and remeasured on transition to IFRS 9 from IAS 39 on 1
January 2018.

Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as

at 1 January
2018

Financial assets
Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and deposits with central bank
Balance presented according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 84,201,957 – – 84,201,957

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions
Balance presented according to IAS 39 35,414,260 – – 35,414,260
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (15,300) (15,300)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 35,398,960

Placements with banks and other financial institutions
Balance presented according to IAS 39 34,327,733 – – 34,327,733
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (9,853) (9,853)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 34,317,880

Financial assets held under resale agreements
Balance presented according to IAS 39 20,339,752 – – 20,339,752
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (5,282) (5,282)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 20,334,470

Loans and advances to customers
Balance presented according to IAS 39 271,782,787 – – 271,782,787
Less: tr ansferred to financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income (IFRS 9) A – (1,915,480) – (1,915,480)
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – 31,507 31,507

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 269,898,814

Annual Report 2018

154

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as

at 1 January
2018

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Balance presented according to IAS 39 – – – –
Add: tr ansferred from held-to-maturity investments

(IAS 39) B – 224,536,165 – 224,536,165
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (26,074) (26,074)
Add: transferred from loans and receivables (IAS 39) B – 233,600,568 – 233,600,568
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – 85,310 85,310

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 458,195,969

Held-to-maturity investments
Balance presented according to IAS 39 224,536,165 – – 224,536,165
Less: transferred to amortised cost (IFRS 9) B – (224,536,165) – (224,536,165)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 –

Loans and receivables
Balance presented according to IAS 39 238,100,568 – – 238,100,568
Less: transferred to amortised cost (IFRS 9) B – (233,600,568) – (233,600,568)
Less: tr ansferred to financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (IFRS 9) C – (4,500,000) – (4,500,000)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 –

Other assets
Balance presented according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 434,447 – – 434,447

Subtotal 909,137,669 (6,415,480) 60,308 902,782,497

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

155

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as

at 1 January
2018

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Precious metals
Balance presented according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 274,310 – – 274,310

Derivative financial assets
Balance presented according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 429,386 – – 429,386

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Balance presented according to IAS 39 – – – –
Add: tr ansferred from available-for-sale financial assets

(IAS 39) D – 55,963,890 – 55,963,890
Remeasurement: from cost to fair value – – (125,470) (125,470)
Add: transferred from loans and receivables (IAS 39) C – 4,500,000 – 4,500,000
Remeasurement: from amortised cost to fair value – – (62,877) (62,877)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 60,275,543

Subtotal 703,696 60,463,890 (188,347) 60,979,239

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

Annual Report 2018

156

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as

at 1 January
2018

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Loans and advances to customers
Balance presented according to IAS 39 – – – –
Add: tr ansferred from loans and advances to

customers (IAS 39) A – 1,915,480 – 1,915,480
Remeasurement: release the allowance for

impairment losses under IAS 39 – – 40,048 40,048
Remeasurement: from amortised cost to fair value – – (1,875) (1,875)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 1,953,653

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Balance presented according to IAS 39 – – – –
Add: tr ansferred from available-for-sale

financial assets (IAS 39) B – 47,765,214 – 47,765,214
Remeasurement: fair value movement – – 228,349 228,349

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 47,993,563

Available-for-sale financial assets(IAS 39)
Balance presented according to IAS 39 103,729,104 – – 103,729,104
Less: tr ansferred to financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income B – (47,765,214) – (47,765,214)
Less: tr ansferred to financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (IFRS 9) D – (55,963,890) – (55,963,890)

Balance presented according to IFRS 9 –

Subtotal 103,729,104 (54,048,410) 266,522 49,947,216

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

157

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as

at 1 January
2018

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Debt securities issued
Balance presented according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 140,920,240 – – 140,920,240

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

[…]

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss under IFRS 9.

D. Certain available-for-sale financial assets, their contractual cash flows were not identified as solely payments of
principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Therefore, these assets were classified as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss under IFRS 9.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

Annual Report 2018

158

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Transition (Continued)

At initial application date, the ending balance of the allowance of financial assets impairment losses from IAS
39 to IFRS 9 is reconciliated as follows:

Allowance appropriated
according to IAS 39/

Provisions recognised
under IAS 37 As at

31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Allowance appropriated
under IFRS 9 As at

1 January 2018

Loans and advances (IAS 39)/Financial assets measured
at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
Cash and deposits with central bank – – – –
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions – – 15,300 15,300
Placements with banks and other financial institutions – – 9,853 9,853
Financial assets held under resale agreements – – 5,282 5,282
Loans and advances to customers 7,730,631 – (71,555) 7,659,076
Loans and receivables 1,413,000 – (85,310) 1,327,690
Other assets 312,097 – – 312,097

Provision reserve (IFRS 9)
Loans and advances to customers at fair value through

other comprehensive income – – 982 982

Held-to-maturity securities (IAS 39)/Financial assets
measured at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
Financial assets measured at amortised cost – – 26,074 26,074

Provision reserve (IFRS 9)
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – – 8,801 8,801

Credit commitments and financial guarantee contracts
Credit commitments – – 921,412 921,412

159

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns
through its power over the entity. When assessing whether the Group has power, only substantive rights (held
by the Group and other parties) are considered.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the date

[…]

Total liabilities (978,361,775) (16,548,031) (631,431,364) (141,905,144) (170,277,208) (18,200,028)

Asset-liability gap 52,255,656 3,188,248 (167,035,395) 138,862,062 6,345,528 70,895,213

269

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

39 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

(1) Repricing risk (Continued)

Notes:

(i) For the Group’s loans and advances to customers, the category “Less than three months
(inclusive)” as at 31 December 2018 included overdue amounts (net of provision for impairment
losses) of RMB9,012 million (31 December 2017: RMB1,169 million).

(ii) As at 31 December 2018, financial investments include financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial
assets measured at amortised cost.

(iii) As at 31 December 2017, financial investments included available-for-sale financial assets,
held-to-maturity investments and loans and receivables.

(2) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

31 December
2018

31 December
2017

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Change in profit after taxation
Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 458,086 (940,101)
Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (458,086) 940,101

31 December
2018

31 December
2017

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Change in equity
Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (959,863) (1,693,749)
Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 1,088,948 1,729,086

Annual Report 2018

270

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

39 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

(2) Interest rate sensitivity analysis(Continued)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on simplified scenarios. This analysis measures only the
impact of changes in interest rates within one year, showing how annualised net profit or loss
and equity would have been affected by repricing of the Group’s assets and liabilities within
the one-year period. The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions: